

2 Montmar. Bowtie Drive, Plettenberg Bay P.O.Box 2250 +27 82 043 4904 Contact Person Dr. D.F.Barnes Specialist in Occupational Medicine

Terms of Service

DF Barnes Incorporated (trading as Healthy Mining) Company Registration: 2012/060527/21 **Bowtie Drive** Plettenberg Bay 6600

Phone: +27 (0) 82 043 4904

E-mail: dave@healthymining.com Website: www.healthymining.com

Director: DF Barnes

TERMS OF SERVICE

What you are agreeing to when using our websites and online services.

Be sure to read the Terms of Service below, as they cover the terms and conditions that apply to your use of the healthymining.com site, including any content or services accessible through the site (referred to as the "Service"). By using the healthymining.com site you are indicating that you have read these Terms of Service and our Privacy Policy (collectively the "Agreement") and you understand and consent to be bound by, all the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any subsequent version of the Agreement.

The Site may contain links to third-party websites and services. Such Third-Party Links are not under the control of Healthy Mining, and Healthy Mining is not responsible for any Third-Party Links. Healthy Mining provides access to these Third-Party Links only as a convenience to you, and does not review, approve, monitor, endorse, warrant, or make any representations with respect to Third-Party Links. You use all Third-Party Links at your own risk and should apply a suitable level of caution and discretion in doing so. When you click on any of the Third-Party Links, the applicable third party's terms and policies apply, including the third party's privacy and data gathering practices. The use by you of any content or services accessible through the Service may be subject to your acceptance of separate agreements, including but not limited to the Proposal Terms and Conditions with Healthy Mining or third parties. If you do not agree with all of the terms of the Agreement, you should not use the Service.

General Terms and Conditions

You acknowledge and agree that you must:

- provide for your own access to the World Wide Web and pay any service fees associated with such access, and
- (b) provide all equipment necessary for you to make such connection to the World Wide Web, including a computer and modem.

You agree that use of the Service, including any applets, software, content and services accessible therein, is entirely at your own risk. The service is provided "as is," without warranty of any kind, either express or implied, and Healthy Mining and its suppliers disclaim any and all warranties, including, but not limited to:

- any warranties concerning access to the service, the availability, accuracy, usefulness of content, products or services and
 - any warranties of title, warranty of non-infringement, warranties of merchantability or
 fitness for a particular purpose. Healthy Mining does not warrant that the service is free
 from bugs, viruses, errors, or other program limitations nor does Healthy Mining warrant
 access to the Internet or to any other service or content through the service.

The Healthy Mining Company, nor their respective director, officers, employees, contractors, subsidiaries or affiliated companies shall in no event be liable for any personal injury, loss of profit, loss of data, loss of goodwill, computer and/or device or technology failure or malfunction or for any form of direct or indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or punitive damages based on any causes of action arising out of the use of the Website or any alleged failure of performance, error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, or delay in service, operation or transmission of the Website, or any alleged computer virus, communication line failure, theft or destruction of property, and/or unauthorised access to, alteration of, or use of or posting of any record, content, or technology, pertaining to or on the Website. You also specifically acknowledge that Healthy Mining is not liable for any actual or alleged defamatory, offensive, or illegal conduct of other users of the Website or any other third parties.

Healthy Mining is the owner and/or authorized user of any trademark, registered trademark and/or service mark appearing at this Website and is the copyright owner or licensee of the content and/or information on this Website including but not limited to any screens appearing at the site. You may not download and/or save a copy of any of the screens except as otherwise provided in these Terms of Service, for any purpose. However, you may print a copy of the information on this site for your personal use or records. If you make other use of this site, except as otherwise provided above, you may violate copyright and other laws of South Africa, the United States, other countries, as well as applicable local laws and may be subject to penalties. Healthy Mining does not grant any license or other authorization to any user of its trademarks, registered trademarks, service marks, or other copyrightable material or other intellectual property, by placing them on this Web site. Healthy Mining reserves the right, without prior notice, to change any information on this Service, including but not limited to, the features, services or other information. Clicking on certain links within this Website might take you to other Websites for which Healthy Mining assumes no responsibility of any kind for the content availability or otherwise. The content presented at this site may vary depending upon your browser limitations.